c. ATB and Fiera are the only intended affected creditors and both have approved

the Plan and are supportive of the application for the Sanction Order;

d. the Plan complies with the statutory requirements of the CCAA;

e. nothing has been done or purported to have been done that is not authorized by

the CCAA.

57. Overall, the Monitor is of the view that the relief sought in the Sanction Order is fair and

reasonable and is in the best interests of the Applicants’ stakeholders as it is condition

precedent to the closing of the Mantle Transactions and the going concern operation of

the assets and business subject to same.

23

FIFTH CASH FLOW STATEMENT

58. The Applicants have prepared the Fifth Cash Flow Statement which includes forecast

results for the five weeks ending October 30, 2020 (the “Forecast Period”). A copy of

the Fifth Cash Flow Statement is attached as Appendix “G”.

59. A summary of the Fifth Cash Flow Statement is set out in the table below:

60. The Fifth Cash Flow Statement is based on the following assumptions:

Weeks 1-21 Weeks 22-26 Total
($000's) Actual Forecast Pro-Forma
Operating Receipts

Collection of Pre-Filing AR - Ellis Don 2,032$   167$   2,199$
Collection of Pre-Filing AR - MD of Bonnyville 1,478 1,850 3,328
Collection of Post Filing AR - MD of Bonnyville 1,566 -   1,566
SISP Proceeds 277 305 582
Other Receipts 807 20 827

Total Operating Receipts 6,159   2,342   8,501

Operating Disbursements
Payroll And Source Deductions (1,322) (36) (1,358)
Royalties (408) -   (408)
Fuel (207) (1) (207)
Repair & Maintenance (49) -   (49)
Office Administration (27) (6) (33)
Insurance & Benefits (202) (2) (203)
Jobsite Lodging (21) -   (21)
Equipment Loan & Lease Payments (136) -   (136)
Occupancy (176) (30) (206)
Other (36) (28) (64)

Total Operating Disbursements (2,584) (102) (2,686)

Non-Operating Receipts & Disbursements
Interim Financing (Repayment) (211) -   (211)
Professional Fees (1,429) (529) (1,958)

Total Disbursements (4,224) (631) (4,855)

Net Cash Flow 1,935 1,711 3,646
Opening Cash Balance -   1,935 -

Ending Cash 1,935$   3,646$   3,646$

24

a. lien determination notices with respect to the MD of Bonnyville and EllisDon

projects were issued by the Monitor on July 17, 2020 and August 20, 2020,

respectively. The notice period for lien claimants of the MD of Bonnyville and

EllisDon projects to dispute the Monitor’s lien determination has now expired,

with two parties having filed disputes. Those applications are scheduled to be

heard on October 22, 2020. The Fifth Cash Flow Statement includes the release of